

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Eastern Samar

## Office of the Provincial Governor

2<sup>nd</sup> Flr., Capitol Bldg., Brgy. Alang-alang, Borongan City



## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. BPE-08-018, SERIES OF 2022

## AN ORDER REORGANIZING THE ENHANCED COMPREHENSIVE LOCAL INTEGRATION PROGRAM COMMITTEE OF THE PROVINCE OF EASTERN SAMAR

WHEREAS, the 1987 Constitution provides that the State shall promote the welfare of all its constituents and declares that the maintenance of peace and order, the protection of life, liberty and property, and the promotion of the general welfare are essential for the enjoyment by all the people of the blessing of democracy;

WHEREAS, paragraph VIII-F of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) – Department of National Defense (DND) Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2018-01 dated July 5, 2019, mandates the creation of the Enhanced Comprehensive Local Integration Program (E-CLIP) Committee at the Provincial Level;

WHEREAS, the E-CLIP in partnership with the Provincial Local Government Unit of Eastern Samar provides financial/livelihood assistance to qualified former rebels and mainstreams them as productive citizens and partners in local development;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, BEN P. EVARDONE, Governor of the Province of Eastern Samar, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order to reorganize the Enhanced Comprehensive Local Integration Program (E-CLIP) Committee of the Province of Eastern Samar:

Section 1. Organization and Composition of the Enhanced Comprehensive Local Integration Program Committee. The E-CLIP is hereby organized and to be constituted as follows:

Chairperson:

BEN P. EVARDONE

**Provincial Governor** 

Co-Chairperson:

COL LENART R LELINA INF (MNSA) PA

Brigade Commander, 801st Infantry Brigade,

Philippine Army

Members:

LINA ARAGO - DULFO

OIC PSWDO

JOHANNES Y. DORADO

Provincial Director, DILG Eastern Samar Provincial Office

PCOL MATTHE L ASEO

Provincial Director, Eastern Samar Police Provincial Office

**BEVERLY OPLADO - LIBAS** 

Agrarian Reform Beneficiaries Association CSO Representative/ Member for ECLIP

PRUDENCIO A. GUBALA, JR.

Oras Public Market & Port Laborers Association CSO Representative/ Member for ECLIP

Section 2. Functions of the Enhanced Comprehensive Local Integration Program Committee. Pursuant to DILG-DND Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2018-01, the E-CLIP shall have the following functions:

 Ensure the convergent effort in the delivery of the identified services of the program;

2. Ensure proper documentation and referral of the needs of the Former Rebels (FRs) to appropriate agencies and other partner institutions including getting the profile of the FRs;

3. Facilitate the profiling of the FRs through the Local Social Welfare and Development Office (LSWDO);

- 4. Assist the FR in completing the E-CLIP Enrolment Form. The FR should either sign or thumb mark the Form after completing it attested by the DILG Provincial Director and approved by the Provincial Governor or by his designated officer preferably the Provincial Administrator or LSWD Officer;
- 5. Assist the FR in the preparation of his/her Former Rebel Reintegration Plan (FRRP) and Business Plan, with the LSWDO as the lead agency to assist the FR. It shall have the option to come up with its template (form) of FRRP and Business Plan, as long as the datasets reflected in the Sample Forms in Annexes E and F are considered;
- Resolve issued and concerns affecting the implementation of the E-CLIP;
- 7. Provide the updates to Provincial Peace and Order Council during its meetings as regarding the progress of the E-CLIP; and
- 8. Coordinate and monitor the E-CLIP implementation in the Province.

**Section 3. REPEALING CLAUSE.** All orders and issuance that are inconsistent with this order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 4. EFFECTIVITY. This order shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Done this 23rd day of August 2022 in Borongan City, Eastern Samar.

BEN P. EVARDONE
Governor